CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON

BY-LAW NO. 2022-42

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A JOINT COMPLIANCE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE 2022 MUNICIPAL ELECTION

WHEREAS Section 88.37 of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 requires municipalities to appoint a Compliance Audit Committee regarding election campaign finances before October 1 in an election year;

AND WHEREAS the Townships of McNab/Braeside, Admaston/Bromley, Greater Madawaska, and Horton together with the Town of Amprior deemed it expedient to establish a Joint Compliance Audit Committee.

THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Horton enacts as follows:

- 1. That the committee, known as the Joint Compliance Audit Committee, is hereby established.
- 2. That the Terms of Reference of the Joint Compliance Audit Committee (2022-2026) attached as Schedule "A" and forming part of this By-law be approved and adopted.
- 3. That the Joint Compliance Audit Committee consist of five (5) members being from each municipality noted below:
 - Town of Arnprior Donna Anderson
 - Township of McNab/Braeside Barbara Darlow
 - Township of Horton Dan Duguay
 - Township of Admaston/Bromley Derek Chapman
 - Township of Greater Madawaska David Stewart
- 4. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.
- 5. That By-law Number 2018-59 and any other by-laws, resolutions, or parts of by-laws and or resolutions inconsistent with the provisions contained in this by-law are hereby repealed.

READ a first and second time this 6th day of September, 2022.

READ a third time and passed this 6th day of September, 2022.

MAYOR David M. Bennett

CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough